

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH
CIRCUIT**

Phillip Baca, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

No. 14-2174(L) & 14-2181

Richard J. Berry,
in his official capacity as Mayor of
Albuquerque,
Defendant-Appellee.

**APPELLANTS' MOTION FOR AN ORDER TO REVISE CASE CAPTION
AND LODGE APPELLANTS' BRIEF**

Appellants respectfully move the Court, pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 27 and Tenth Circuit Local Rule 27.3, for an order to revise the case caption to identify Luis Roberto Vera, Jr., Phillip G. Sapien, and Antonio Maestas as Appellants in this case and to lodge Appellants' Brief (attached as Exhibit A) on their behalf. For the foregoing reasons, Appellants' Motion should be granted.¹

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	18
I. Standard of Review	18
II. Plaintiffs’ Attorneys Cannot be Sanctioned for “Multiplying” Proceedings They Attempted to End with Voluntary Dismissal.....	19
A. The District Court, Not Plaintiffs’ Attorneys, Multiplied the Proceedings by Erring as a Matter of Law in Staying the Case.....	20
B. Sanctions Are Inappropriate Because Plaintiffs’ Counsel Reasonably Relied Upon the District Court’s Conclusion that They Had a Viable Reason to Seek Dismissal Without Prejudice.....	24
C. The District Court Erred in Rejecting Plaintiffs’ Attorneys’ Offer to Proceed with Only the State Claim in State Court.....	26
D. The Record Does Not Support the District Court’s Sanctions Order.....	29
III. Plaintiffs’ Attorneys Cannot Be Sanctioned for Failing to Abandon Their Clients’ Lawsuit Immediately Upon Receipt of the City’s Expert Report, Written by the Same Person Who Drew the Challenged Map.....	31
A. An Opponent’s Expert Report Does Not Trigger an Obligation to Abandon a Case Under Threat of Sanction.....	32
B. The City’s Expert Report Contains Errors of Law that Preclude it from Demonstrating Plaintiffs’ Claims were Meritless.....	36
1. Mr. Sanderoff and the District Court Incorrectly Assert that Plaintiffs’ Section 2 Claim is Foreclosed Because Their Expert Jointly Considered the Second and Third <i>Gingles</i> Prongs.....	37

2.	Mr. Sanderoff’s Report Does Not Conclusively Establish that Plaintiffs’ One-Person, One-Vote Claim is Without Merit.....	40
3.	The Presence of Majority-Minority Districts Does Not Render Plaintiffs’ Claims Meritless.....	42
IV.	The District Court Legally Erred in Applying a Subjective Standard to Plaintiffs’ Attorneys’ Conduct.....	43
V.	The District Court Abused its Discretion by Failing to Conduct an Individualized Analysis.....	45
	CONCLUSION.....	48
	STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	50
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a).....	51
	ECF CERTIFICATION.....	52
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

AeroTech, Inc. v. Estes, 110 F.3d 1523 (10th Cir. 1997)18, 19, 45

Aldasoro v. Kennerson, 922 F. Supp. 339 (S.D. Cal. 1995).....39

Bixler v. Foster, 403 F. App’x 325 (10th Cir. 2010).....30, 32

Braley v. Campbell, 832 F.2d 1504 (10th Cir. 1987)18, 19, 35, 44, 45

Browning v. Kramer, 931 F.2d 340 (5th Cir. 1991)25

Clark v. Tansy, 13 F.3d 1407 (10th Cir. 1993).....21

Conroy v. Vilsack, 707 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2013).....33

Davis v. USX Corp., 819 F.2d 1270 (4th Cir. 1987).....22, 28

DMA International, Inc. v. Qwest Communications International, Inc., 585
F.3d 1341 (10th Cir. 2009)32

Ford Audio Video Systems, Inc. v. AMX Corp., Inc., 161 F.3d 17, 1998 WL
658386 (10th Cir. 1998) (unpublished table decision)..... 35-36

Galva Union Elevator Co. v. Chicago & North Western Transportation Co.,
498 F. Supp. 26 (N.D. Iowa 1980)28

Grider v. Keystone Health Plan Central, Inc., 580 F.3d 119 (3d Cir. 2009)46

Grove v. Emerson, 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....28

Hamilton v. Boise Cascade Express, 519 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2008).....18

Jacobsen v. Deseret Book Co., 287 F.3d 936 (10th Cir. 2002)34

Johnson v. Pharmacia & Upjohn Co., 192 F.R.D. 226 (W.D. Mich. 1999).....28

Kanatser v. Chrysler Corp., 199 F.2d 610 (10th Cir. 1952).....34

Lang v. Manufacturers & Traders Trust Co., 274 F.R.D. 175 (D. Md. 2011).....28

Larios v. Cox, 300 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2004), *summarily aff’d*, 542
U.S. 947 (2004).....11, 40, 41, 42

Laurino v. Tate, 220 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2000) 1

League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry, 548 U.S. 399 (2006)..... 37

Medtronics Navigation, Inc. v. BrainLAB Medizinische Computersysteme GmbH, 603 F.3d 943 (Fed. Cir. 2010)..... 24, 25

Miera v. Dairyland Insurance Co., 143 F.3d 1337 (10th Cir. 1998) 30, 44

Miller v. Pfizer, Inc., 356 F.3d 1326 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 35

Milligan v. Archuleta, 659 F.3d 1294 (10th Cir. 2011)..... 36, 40

Myers v. Hertz Penske Truck Leasing, Inc., 572 F. Supp. 500 (N.D. Ga. 1983) 28

O’Reilly v. R.W. Harmon & Sons, Inc., 124 F.R.D. 639 (W.D. Mo. 1989) 28

Ohlander v. Larson, 114 F.3d 1531 (10th Cir. 1997)..... 21, 23

Parker v. CitiMortgage, Inc., 499 F. App’x 803 (10th Cir. 2012) 30

Peterson v. BMI Refractories, 124 F.3d 1386 (11th Cir. 1997) 20, 32

Proctor & Gamble Co. v. Amway Corp., 280 F.3d 519 (5th Cir. 2002) 41

Rodriguez v. Scotts Landscaping, 181 P.3d 718 (N.M. Ct. App. 2008)..... 27

In re Ruben, 825 F.2d 977 (6th Cir. 1987) 25

San Marco v. City of St. Petersburg, 185 F.R.D. 679 (M.D. Fla. 1999) 28

Sanchez v. Colorado, 97 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 1996) 38

Steinert v. Winn Group, Inc., 440 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 20, 21, 30

Thornburgh v. Gingles, 478 U.S. 30 (1986) 12, 36, 37, 43

United States v. Young, 45 F.3d 1405 (10th Cir. 1995)..... 25

Veliz v. Crown Lift Trucks, 714 F. Supp. 49 (E.D.N.Y. 1989)..... 46

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp., 429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 37

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 192710, 18, 20, 31
42 U.S.C. § 197343

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....41
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(3)(B)35
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(4)(A)33
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(e).....35
9 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure*
(3d ed. 2008)28
